Comfort Air Curtain
Model DF
Manual
Q
Version 1.0
30-01-2009
English
B

Comfort Air Curtain  1 Introduction
Version 1.0 English (30-01-2009) 5
1.2.3 Type designation
The type designations, when combined,
constitute the type code for the relevant unit,
for instance:
DF SP-100-W-F
DF HP-150-E-F
DF SP-200-W-R
Various combinations can be made.
Explanation of type code of unit
series DF air curtain
SP standard range
HP high
unit size 100, 150, 200 air discharge
length (in cm)
W hot water
E electric
heating
A without heat-
ing (Ambient)
F free-hanging mounting
method
R recessed
1.2.4 Type Plate
The type plate can be found on the top of the
unit.
Type DF SP-100-W-F
Code U 230V ~ 50 HzBiddle bv
Markowei 4
NL-9288 HA Kootstertille Nº 123456/1-1  09-04 Imax L1 1.1 A
Imax L2 -
M 37 kg Imax L3 -
Medium LPHW Pmotor 0.23 kW
pmax 800 kPa Pheating -
Example of a type plate
References on the type plate
Type full type code of unit
M weight of unit
Pmax For water-heated models:
maximum allowable operating
pressure
U supply voltage
Imax maximum amperage
Pmotor maximum power absorbed by fans
Pheating For electrically heated models:
maximum power absorbed by heat-
ing
1.2.5 Components and accessories
For all models:
- electronic control system components,
such as a control panel, control cables,
etc. (supplied separately, see the docu-
mentation of the control system)
For water-heated models:
- valve for water-side control (supplied
separately)
For recessed models:
- telescopic discharge grille (included)
B
6 Manual model DF
1.3 Safety instructions
1.3.1 Operation
w Warning:
It is NOT allowed to install air filters in the
air curtain.
Do NOT put any objects in the inlet and
outlet.
Do NOT block the inlet and outlet.
ç
The upper surface of the unit becomes
hot during operation.
1.3.2 Installation, maintenance and
service
w Warning:
The unit may be opened by qualified
technical staff only.
ê ç
Perform the following actions before ope-
ning the unit:
1 Switch the unit off using the controller.